

No. 21-15905

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Maged Labib Karas,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California
No. 20-cv-1488, Judge John A. Mendez

**REPLACEMENT REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
MAGED LABIB KARAS**

Andrea M. Ojeda
Max Van Zile
Rachel Danner
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman
Natasha R. Khan
Regina Wang
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Maged Labib Karas

October 13, 2023

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. California’s good-time credits scheme creates a liberty interest that due process protects.....	3
A. CDCR argues that Karas is not entitled to credits, but Karas is suing for process to determine that entitlement.....	3
B. California law creates a liberty interest in good-time credits, so Karas is entitled to process before those credits are revoked.....	7
II. Karas did not receive procedural due process when CDCR reclassified him and deprived him of good-time credits.	14
A. Karas’s trial could not have afforded him due process because at the time of his sentencing CDCR had not yet changed his status nor revoked his credits.	14
B. Karas did not receive adequate process during the administrative grievance proceedings.	16
III. This suit is not barred by qualified immunity.	18
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	5
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	2, 4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	18
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	4
<i>Harper v. Nedd</i> , 71 F.4th 1181 (9th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> , 669 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Kamilche Co. v. United States</i> , 53 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	18
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Love v. Villacana</i> , 73 F.4th 751 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....4

McFarland v. Cassady,
779 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1986).....7

Montgomery v. Anderson,
262 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2001).....7

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....4, 5, 14

Neal v. Shimoda,
131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997).....15, 16

Panes v. Vasquez,
No. 8:17-cv-01305-DMG-KES, 2018 WL 7916135 (C.D. Cal.
2018)8, 9

People v. Fitzgerald,
59 Cal. App. 4th 932 (1997)16

People v. Navarro,
7 Cal. 3d 248 (1972)13

Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.,
485 U.S. 80 (1988).....3

Pratt v. Hedrick,
No. C 13-4557 SI, 2015 WL 3880383 (N.D. Cal. 2015)11

Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Keating,
186 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1999).....6

Richardson v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. and Rehab.,
No. 18-cv-04620-YGR, 2020 WL 109166 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....13

United States v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
300 F. Supp. 2d 964 (E.D. Cal. 2004)11

Wilson v. Jones,
430 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2005).....7

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974).....4, 7, 8, 17

Statutes and Regulations

Cal. Penal Code § 2900.5(d) (2009).....8

Cal. Penal Code § 2933 (2009).....14

Cal. Penal Code § 2933.1 (2009).....14

Cal. Penal Code § 2933(b)5, 7

Cal. Penal Code § 4019 (2009).....14

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3371.1.....13, 16

Rule

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)12

Other Authority

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....6
